Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-1179 PO




)

DAVID N. COFFEY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline David N. Coffey because he committed the criminal offense of making a false declaration.
Procedure


On June 27, 2012, the Director filed a complaint alleging that Coffey’s peace officer license is subject to discipline.  Coffey was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on August 18, 2012.  On September 13, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) permits us to grant a motion for summary decision “if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.”  Facts are established by 
admissible evidence.
  The Director established the following facts as undisputed based upon the admissible evidence before this Commission.
Findings of Fact
1. Coffey is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On or about August 22, 2009, Coffey, with the purpose of misleading the Prosecuting Attorney of Jefferson County – a public servant in the performance of his duty – submitted and invited reliance on two writings, both written false statements pertaining to the prosecution of individuals for driving while intoxicated, neither of which Coffey believed to be true, and both of which stated facts material to the purposes for which the writings were offered.  The forms on which these statements were made bore a notice, authorized by law, that false statements made therein were punishable.
3. On or about April 26, 2011, in the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Coffey pled guilty to two counts of the Class B misdemeanor of making a false declaration in violation of     § 575.060.
  He was sentenced to 90 days in jail on one count, a suspended execution of sentence on the second count, and was placed on supervised probation for two years thereafter.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden to show that Coffey is subject to discipline.
  The Director alleges that Coffey twice violated § 575.060, which provides in relevant part:
1. A person commits the crime of making a false declaration if, with the purpose to mislead a public servant in the performance of his duty, he:

(1) Submits any written false statement, which he does not believe to be true

* * *

(b) On a form bearing notice, authorized by law, that false statements made therein are punishable[.]

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1, which provides: 
The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Along with his motion for summary decision, the Director submitted certified copies of relevant documents in the circuit court case, which provide proof of the convictions.  Furthermore, Coffey is collaterally estopped from denying that she committed the conduct underlying the convictions.


Coffey lied twice to facilitate criminal prosecutions.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Coffey’s license as a peace officer.  We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on November 8, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(B).


�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011. 


	�Section 621.045.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647, 649 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004) (citing James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 682-83 (Mo. banc 2001)).
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